503664192 01/26/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

sion v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3710826

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| MICHAEL FUX | 01/20/2016 |
| VINCENT SCATTOLINO | 01/11/2016 |
| ZACHARY A. MUCHNICK | 01/25/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | POSITIVE BEVERAGE, LLC |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1434 EAST BORCHARD AVENUE |
| City: | SANTA ANA |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 92705 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 29546771 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)325-1155

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 908-689-8700

Email:mdoherty@dohertyiplaw.comCorrespondent Name:DOHERTY IP LAW GROUP LLC

Address Line 1: 37 BELVIDERE AVENUE

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, NEW JERSEY 07882

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | POSITIVE 015 |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MICHAEL J. DOHERTY |
| SIGNATURE: | /michael j. doherty/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/26/2016 |

Total Attachments: 10

source=FiledAssignment#page1.tif source=FiledAssignment#page2.tif source=FiledAssignment#page3.tif source=FiledAssignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503664192 REEL: 037583 FRAME: 0150



PATENT REEL: 037583 FRAME: 0151

ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 29/546,771

Filed: November 25, 2015

WHEREAS, Michael Fux, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1 North Lauderdale Beach Boulevard, Unit #2301, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33304;

Zachary A. Muchnick, a citizen of the United States, residing at 7725 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 3236, Irvine, CA 92618; and

Vincent Scattolino, a citizen of the United States, residing at 3108 Pintado, Irvine, CA 92618 (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

BEVERAGE BOTTLE

for which they have this day executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Positive Beverage, LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if the Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee

1

or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

| IN TESTIMONY | WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this 20th day | r |
|---------------------------------|--|---|
| of <u>January</u> , <u>2016</u> | | (|
| | By: Michael Fux | |

STATE OF <u>New Tersey</u>)
ss
COUNTY OF <u>Monmouth</u>)

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 20th day of Innary 2016, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Michael Fux, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Notary Public

Title: Assignor

VALERIE J. HUPCHICK NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires 9/23/2019

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has her | reunto set his hand and seal this day |
|--|---|
| of | |
| | |
| | By: Zachary A. Muchnick |
| | Title: Assignor |
| GTA TO OF | |
| STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF) | |
| COLINTY OF | |
| COUNTY OF | |
| | |
| BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this | day of,, |
| before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Zachar person named in and who executed the foregoing instr | |
| made known to him the contents thereof, he did as | |
| delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the | |
| | |
| | Notary Public |
| | rotary ratific |
| | |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has her | eunto set his hand and seal this day |
| of | |
| | |
| | By: Vincent Scattolino |
| | Title: Assignor |
| STATE OF) | |
|) ss. | |
| COUNTY OF) | |
| | |
| BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day | of hefore me a |
| Notary Public, personally appeared Vincent Scattolino, | who I am satisfied is the person named in |
| and who executed the foregoing instrument in my pre- | sence, and I having first made known to |
| him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he s | = |
| his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes the | rein expressed. |
| | |
| | Notary Public |

3

ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 29/546,771

Filed: November 25, 2015

WHEREAS, Michael Fux, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1 North Lauderdale Beach Boulevard, Unit #2301, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33304;

Zachary A. Muchnick, a citizen of the United States, residing at 7725 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 3236, Irvine, CA 92618; and

Vincent Scattolino, a citizen of the United States, residing at 3108 Pintado, Irvine, CA 92618 (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

BEVERAGE BOTTLE

for which they have this day executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Positive Beverage, LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if the Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee

or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

| | By: Michael Fux |
|---|---|
| | Title: Assignor |
| STATE OF | |
| COUNTY OF | |
| BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this Notary Public, personally appeared Michael Fux, who executed the foregoing instrument in my pre the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes the | sence, and I having first made known to him signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his |
| | Notary Public |

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor ha | is hereunto set his hand and sea | ll this 25_day |
|---|---|-----------------|
| of January Souls | | |
| · · | at at all all all and a second | > |
| | By: Zachary A. Much | ınick |
| | Title: Assignor | |
| STATE OF) ss. | NOTARY CERTIFICATE ATTACHED | A. A.A. |
| BE IT REMEMBERED, That on before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Z person named in and who executed the foregoing made known to him the contents thereof, he d delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for | instrument in my presence, ar id acknowledge that he sign | ed, sealed, and |
| | Notary Public | · |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor he of | as hereunto set his hand and se By: Vincent Scattoli | |
| | Title: Assignor | |
| STATE OF | | |
| BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this Notary Public, personally appeared Vincent Scatto and who executed the foregoing instrument in m him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge the his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purpos | ry presence, and I having tirst at he signed, sealed, and delive | made known io |
| | Notary Public | |

| *************************************** | |
|---|---|
| A notary public or other officer completing this certificate is attached, and not | icate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |
| State of California County of OYENG * |) } |
| On | yung S. Ahn, votery public |
| personally appeared <u>무료나도의 Mi</u> | 1) 1/ung S. Ahn, watery public. Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Achnick Name of all Singerfol |
| | Name(s) of Signer(s) |
| who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor subscribed to the within instrument and acknown his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) a | y evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) (s) and wiedged to me that (he) she/they executed the same in high her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. |
| yandamana ang mang mang mang mang mang mang | I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraps is true and correct. |
| HYUNG S. AHN COMM. # 2063866 NUTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA UI CRANCE COUNTY NY COMM. EAR. SEP. 30, 2018 | WITNESS my hand and official seel. |
| 3 Cours Ess. Sep. 50, 2018 7 | Signature // Signature of Notary Public |
| | • |
| Place Notary Seal Above | ······································ |
| Though this section is optional, completing this | TIONAL s information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document. |
| Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:ASSIMEAT | Document Date: 1 ≥ ≥ 5 ≥ 5 ≥ 5 € 201 € 20 |
| Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s); Partner — Limited | Signer's Name: Corporate Officer - Title(s): Partner - Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other; Signer is Representing: |
| | |

ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Patent Application Serial No.: 29/546,771

Filed: November 25, 2015

WHEREAS, Michael Fux, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1 North Lauderdale Beach Boulevard, Unit #2301, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33304;

Zachary A. Muchnick, a citizen of the United States, residing at 7725 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 3236, Irvine, CA 92618; and

Vincent Scattolino, a citizen of the United States, residing at 3108 Pintado, Irvine, CA 92618 (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

BEVERAGE BOTTLE

for which they have this day executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Positive Beverage, LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if the Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that they have a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and dipateins testify

REEL: 037583 FRAME: 0159

in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

| e: Assignor isfied is the person named in and having first made known to him d, and delivered the same as his ed. Notary Public t his hand and seal this day |
|--|
| ,, before me, a isfied is the person named in and having first made known to him d, and delivered the same as his ed. |
| having first made known to him d, and delivered the same as his ed. |
| having first made known to him d, and delivered the same as his ed. |
| having first made known to him d, and delivered the same as his ed. |
| having first made known to him d, and delivered the same as his ed. |
| having first made known to him d, and delivered the same as his ed. |
| having first made known to him d, and delivered the same as his ed. |
| |
| |
| Zachary A. Muchnick |
| : Assignor |
| |
| |
| |
| y of, chnick, who I am satisfied is the |
| |

| made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed. |
|--|
| Notary Public |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal this // day |
| Marie Ma |
| By: Vincent Scattolino |
| Title: Assignor |
| NATE OF <u>CA</u>)) ss. OUNTY OF <u>CRAME</u>) |
| BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this |
| Notary Public |
| |

PATENT REEL: 037583 FRAME: 0161